OAK PARK POLICE PENSION FUND
Month Ended: June 30, 2025

Illinois Police Officers’
Pension Investment Fund

Market Value Summary:

Beginning Balance
Contributions
Withdrawals
Transfers In/Out
Income
Administrative Expense
Investment Expense
Investment Manager Fees
IFA Loan Repayment
Adjustment
Realized Gain/Loss

Unrealized Gain/Loss

Ending Balance

Performance Summary:

Current Period

Year to Date

$126,176,346.14
$610,300.00
($1,098,318.98)
$0.00
$67,716.40
($1,595.93)
($3,131.77)
($3,824.58)
$0.00
$35,241.91
$429,414.92
$3,360,864.06

$122,423,152.15
$2,123,700.00
($5,098,318.98)
$0.00
$335,978.08
($11,852.29)
($12,256.37)
($30,065.94)
$0.00
$35,241.91
$969,679.13
$8,837,754.48

$129,573,012.17

$129,573,012.17

Net of Fees:

Inception to Participant
MTD OoTD YTD One Year Three Years Five Years Ten Years Date Inception Date
3.07% 7.89% 8.37% 12.72% N/A N/A N/A 10.60% 07/19/2022

Returns for periods greater than one year are annualized

Contact Information: lllinois Police Officers’ Pension Investment Fund, 456 Fulton Street, Suite 402 Peoria, lllinois 61602 Phone: (309) 280-6464 Email: Info@ipopif.org

Page 1 of 3



OAK PARK POLICE PENSION FUND
Fund Name: IPOPIF Pool
Month Ended: June 30, 2025

lllinois Police Officers’
Pension Investment Fund

Market Value Summary:

Beginning Balance

Current Period

Year to Date

Unit Value Summary:

$126,176,346.14

$122,423,152.15

Beginning Units

Current Period

Year to Date

10,169,147.068

10,374,627.557

Contributions $610,300.00 $2,123,700.00 Unit Purchases from Additions 48,020.778 175,779.437
Withdrawals ($1,098,318.98) ($5,098,318.98) Unit Sales from Withdrawals (85,009.009) (418,248.157)
Transfers InfOut $0.00 $114.78 Ending Units 10,132,158.837 10,132,158.837
Income $67,716.40 $335,863.30
Administrative Expense ($1,595.93) ($11,852.29)
Investment Expense ($3,131.77) ($12,256.37) Period Beginning Net Asset Value per Unit $12.407761 $11.800246
Investment Manager Fees ($3.824.58) ($30,065.94) Period Ending Net Asset Value per Unit $12.788293 $12.788293
IFA Loan Repayment $0.00 $0.00
Adjustment $35,241.91 $35,241.91
Realized Gain/Loss $429,414.92 $969,679.13
Unrealized Gain/Loss $3,360,864.06 $8,837,754.48

Ending Balance $129,573,012.17 $129,573,012.17

Performance Summary:
OAK PARK POLICE PENSION FUND
Inception to Participant
MTD OoTD YTD One Year Three Years Five Years Ten Years Date Inception Date
Net of Fees: 3.07% 7.89% 8.37% N/A N/A N/A 9.70% 08/19/2022

Returns for periods greater than one year are annualized

Contact Information: lllinois Police Officers’ Pension Investment Fund, 456 Fulton Street, Suite 402 Peoria, lllinois 61602 Phone: (309) 280-6464 Email: Info@ipopif.org
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Statement of Transaction Detail for the Month Ending 06/30/2025

OAK PARK POLICE PENSION FUND

Trade Date
IPOPIF Pool

06/05/2025
06/20/2025
06/24/2025
06/26/2025

Settle Date

06/06/2025
06/23/2025
06/25/2025
06/27/2025

Description

Redemptions

Redemptions

Final Transition Cost Allocation Adjustment
Contribution

Amount

(98,318.98)
(1,000,000.00)
35,241.91
610,300.00

Unit Value

12.480705
12.513508
12.666413
12.709082

Units

(7,877.6784)
(79,913.6421)
2,782.3118
48,020.7776
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\ Illinois Police Officers’
Pension Investment Fund

June 2025 Statement Supplement

Cash Flows
Period Contributions Withdrawals
June 2025 $88 million $61 million
CY 2025 $350 million $371 million

Expenses Paid

Period Administrative Investment Direct Investment
Expenses Expenses Manager Fees
6/1/2025 $167,634.84 $328,959.52 $401,731.83
CY 2025 $1,232,248.07 $1,276,017.69 $3,127,492.31

e Expenses are paid from the IPOPIF Pool and allocated proportionately by member value.

e Investment expenses exclude investment manager fees.

e Direct Investment Manager Fee includes those fees invoiced and paid by IPOPIF. Other
investment manager fees are tracked separately and reported to the Board and disclosed in
the Fund’s Annual Comprehensive Financial Report.

Investment Pool Details

Date Units Value Unit Price
5/31/2025 1,068,161,285.4171 13,253,489,912.96 12.407761
6/30/2025 1,070,220,385.5127 13,686,291,467.91 12.788293

A spreadsheet with complete unit and expense detail history is linked on the Article 3 Fund Reports
page as IPOPIF Unit and Expense Information.x|sx.

Final Transition Cost Allocation Adjustment

Consistent with the IPOPIF AR 2022-01 Valuation and Cost Rule.pdf, to ensure equitable treatment of
all participating Article 3 funds, a final true-up allocation of all costs paid using funds from the
consolidated IPOPIF investment portfolio from inception through December 31, 2024, was completed
in June 2025. The “true-up” or final transition cost allocation was calculated based on the December
31, 2024, pro rata balance of each participant pension fund as compared to the consolidated
December 31, 2024, balance of all participant pension funds. Total allocated costs were $15,492,597,
including the loan repayment with the Illinois Finance Authority, representing 12.25 basis points of
each participant fund’s balance at December 31, 2024.

A separate calculation was performed for investment manager fees which were allocated on a pro
rata basis to each participant pension fund based on the time that a participant pension fund’s assets
were invested by IPOPIF. The sum of these two calculations was compared to amounts previously
paid by each participant pension fund, and balances due were charged interest at IPOPIF’s actual rate
of return, calculated monthly and reduced to a daily rate for each month. Interest was charged
through May 31, 2025.

Illinois Police Officers’ Pension Investment Fund 309-280-6464
456 Fulton Street, Suite 402 info@ipopif.org
Peoria, lllinois 61602



mailto:info@ipopif.org
https://www.ipopif.org/reports/article-3-reports/
https://www.ipopif.org/reports/article-3-reports/
https://view.officeapps.live.com/op/view.aspx?src=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.ipopif.org%2FResources%2F6f7a2d38-9eb0-46b6-8e93-5f61aedaa199%2FIPOPIF%2520Unit%2520and%2520Expense%2520Information.xlsx&wdOrigin=BROWSELINK
https://www.ipopif.org/Resources/2f3135f7-248c-4407-ab36-1118fab25f28/AR%202022-01%20Valuation%20and%20Cost%20Rule.pdf

The balances receivable or payable from both calculations plus interest were consolidated into one
number for each participant fund and appear on the Monthly Statement Market Value Summary as
“Adjustment” in the Current Period and Year-to-Date roll forward. The last page of the Monthly
Statement, the “Statement of Transaction Detail” also presents the “Adjustment” as “Final Transition
Cost Allocation Adjustment” with a date of June 25, 2025.

In conclusion, the calculations made for all Article 3 police pension funds resulted in small
adjustments to each participant fund that are consistent with the equitable treatment of all
participating police pension funds as required by Illinois Pension Code 40 ILCS 5/Art. 22B.

Resources
e Monthly statement overview: Link to Statement Overview
e Monthly financial reports: https://www.ipopif.org/reports/monthly-financial-reports/
e Monthly and quarterly investment reports: https://www.ipopif.org/reports/investment-

reports/

e |POPIF Board Meeting Calendar: https://www.ipopif.org/meetings/calendar/
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